

Case No. 13-5946

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SARAH JONES,
Appellee.

v.

DIRTY WORLD ENTERTAINMENT RECORDINGS, LLC, et al.,
Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY (BERTELSMAN, W.)

APPELLEE SARAH JONES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Eric C. Deters
Eric C. Deters & Partners, P.S.C.
5247 Madison Pike
Independence, KY 41501
Phone: (859) 363-1900
Fax: (859) 363-1444
eric@ericdeters.com
Counsel for Appellee Sarah Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iv

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

RICHIE DEVELOPED THE ACTIONABLE CONTENT BY ENCOURAGING THE POSTING OF DIRT, SELECTING A SMALL PERCENTAGE OF POSTS FOR PUBLICATION, AND MOST SIGNIFICANTLY BY ADDING A TAGLINE AT THE END OF EACH POST 13

 A. The Definition of Develop is not so Exceptionally Narrow as to Require the Operator to Explicitly Create the Libelous Content 14

 B. Richie Developed the Defamatory Content Because the Name of the Site Encouraged the Posting of Dirt, Reviewed All Submissions, Posted a Small Percentage of Submissions, Decided if Posts should be Removed, and Added Taglines or Opinions that Effectively Ratified the Defamatory Content..... 15

 1. Thedirty.com was Designed to Encourage the Posting of Defamatory or otherwise Tortious Material..... 19

 2. Richie’s Purpose in Creating the Site and His Taglines and Comments Developed and Adopted the Actionable Content. 22

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ascentive, LLC v. Opinion Corp., 842 F.Supp.2d 450, 474
(E.D.N.Y., Dec. 13, 2011) 19, 20

Batzel v. Smith, 333 F.3d 1018, 1033 (9th Cir. 2003)10

Courtney v. Vereb, 2012 WL 2405313 (E.D.La. 2012).....10

Doe v. SexSearch.com, 551 F.3d 412, 415 (6th Cir. 2008) 10, 11

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157, 1164 (9th Cir.2008) passim

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Accusearch Inc., 570 F.3d 1187, 1199
(10th Cir.2009)..... 16, 23

Fraley v. Facebook Inc., 830 F.Supp.2d 785, 802
(N.D. Cal. December 16, 2011)10

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment, LLC, 2013 WL 4068780 *2-3
(E.D.Ky., Aug 12, 2013)..... 11, 12

S.C. v. Dirty World, LLC, 2012 WL 3335284 *5 (W.D.Mo., March 12, 2012)19, 20

Smith v. Intercosmos Media Group Inc., 2012 WL 31844907 (E.D.La. 2002)10

Whitney Info. Network, Inc. v Xcentric Ventures LLC,
2008 WL 450095 (M.D.Fla. Feb. 15, 2008)23

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....9, 10
